04-22-2002 Form **PTO-1595** RE (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (eyp. 5/31/2002)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(10s)
Joel K. Metzler	Name: UNOVA IP CORPORATION
4-4-0 Z	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	3 5
AssignmentMerger	Street Address: 21900 Burbank Boulevard
Security Agreement Change of Name	
Other	
	City: Woodland Hills State: CA Zip: 91367-741
03/12/02 Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
	ication, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/020,732	B. Patent No.(s)
A. Laterit Application No.(3)	
Additional numbers at	ttached? Yes No
Additional numbers at 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number:
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Daniel C. Stelter Cincinnati Machine Internal Address: Law Department Street Address: 4701 Marburg Avenue	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number:
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Daniel C. Stelter Cincinnati Machine Internal Address: Law Department Street Address: 4701 Marburg Avenue City: Cincinnati State: OH _ Zip: 45209	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 50-0760
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Daniel C. Stelter Cincinnati Machine Internal Address: Law Department Street Address: 4701 Marburg Avenue City: Cincinnati State: OH _ Zip: 45209	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number:
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Daniel C. Stelter Cincinnati Machine Internal Address: Law Department Street Address: 4701 Marburg Avenue City: Cincinnati State: OH Zip: 45209 DO NOT US	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 50-0760
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Daniel C. Stelter Cincinnati Machine Internal Address: Law Department Street Address: 4701 Marburg Avenue City: Cincinnati State: OH _ Zip: 45209	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 50-0760

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

APPLICATION SER. NO. 09/020,732 FILED ON 09 FEBRUARY 1998 ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. LAN-701

WHEREAS, I, **JOEL KYM METZLER**, of Greencastle, Pennsylvania, have invented certain improvements in a machine tool and a machine tool spindle and workpiece mounting apparatus and grinding process ("Invention") and have executed an application for United States Letters Patent entitled "Machine Tool and Machine Tool Spindle and Workpiece Mounting Apparatus and Grinding Process", said application being filed on 09 February 1998 and bearing U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 09/020,732 ("Application"); and,

WHEREAS, **UNOVA IP CORPORATION** of Woodland Hills, California, a Delaware corporation whose principle place of business is 21900 Burbank Boulevard, Woodland Hills, California 91367-7418, desires to acquire for itself, its assigns and successors, my entire right, title and interest in said Application and in said Invention, and in any United States or foreign patents to be obtained therefor.

NOW THEREFOR, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said **UNOVA IP CORPORATION** the entire right, title and interest in said Application and in said Invention disclosed therein for the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, including rights of priority under the International Convention of Paris (1883) as amended and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all patent applications, patents, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and reissues based thereon which may be filed or granted therefor in the United States or any foreign country.

I also agree that said **UNOVA IP CORPORATION** may apply for foreign Letters

Patent on said Invention, and I agree to cooperate with said **UNOVA IP CORPORATION** and

PAGE 1 OF 2

PATENT REEL: 012799 FRAME: 0424

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND OF LETTERS PATENT

APPLICATION SER. NO. 09/020,732 FILED ON 09 FEBRUARY 1998 ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. LAN-701

to execute without additional consideration any additional documents as deemed necessary by said **UNOVA IP CORPORATION** to apply for or maintain patents or other legal protection for said Invention in any country of the world.

I hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent granted upon said Invention set forth in said Application to said UNOVA IP CORPORATION.

Executed this the 12 day of March, 2002, at Waynesboro, Pennsylvania.

Joel Kym Metzler

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF

My Commission expires June 15, 2000

RECORDED: 04/04/2002

(Seal)

Notary Public

NOTARIAL SEAL ROBIN D. CROUSE, NOTARY PUBLIC WAYNESBORO, FRANKLIN COUNTY

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 15, 2002

PAGE 2 OF 2

PATENT REEL: 012799 FRAME: 0425